

No. 20-7612

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL D. JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

INDIANA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Indiana*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Clark M. Neily III
Counsel of Record
Ilya Shapiro
Jay Schweikert
Mallory Reader
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
cneily@cato.org

April 30, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT WOULD NOT HAVE SUPPORTED A WARRANT EXCEPTION WITHOUT AN ACTUAL SUSPICION STANDARD	5
A. The Early American Experience Emphasized Specificity in Searches.....	5
B. The Original Public Meaning of “Unreasonable” Is to Be Outside the Boundaries of Settled Common Law	7
C. Warrant Exceptions at the Founding Were Limited.....	10
II. A FOURTH AMENDMENT EXCEPTION THAT DOES NOT REQUIRE ACTUAL SUSPICION IS AN ABDICATION OF COURTS’ DUTY TO ENFORCE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON GOVERNMENT POWER	12
A. The Judiciary Is Uniquely Equipped to Find the Truth.....	12

B. Courts Often Attribute a Purpose, Motive, or End to Another Person.....	14
C. An Actual Suspicion Requirement for Searches Maintains Harmony Among Other Investigative Criminal Procedure Doctrines...	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 555 U.S. 323 (2009)	3
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	15
<i>Boyd v. U.S.</i> , 116 United States 616 (1886).....	6
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	17
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) ..	12
<i>Chichester v. Vass</i> , 5 Va. (1 Call) 83 (1797).....	9
<i>Dr. Bonham’s Case</i> (1610) 77 Eng. Rep. 646.....	8
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , (1765) 95 Eng. Rep. 807	6
<i>Harrison v. Sterett</i> , 4 H. & McH. 540 (Md. 1774)	8
<i>Hartman v. Summers</i> ,	
120 F.3d 157 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	16
<i>Kelley v. Thomas Solvent Co.</i> ,	
725 F. Supp. 1446 (W.D. Mich. 1988)	12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .	15
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	5
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Allard</i> ,	
634 F.2d 1182 (9th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>United States v. Foster</i> ,	
634 F.3d 243 (4th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States v. Lott</i> , 870 F.2d 778 (1st Cir. 1989)...	4

<i>Wallace v. Dunn Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 1174 (11th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>Whren v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	15
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 874 P.2d 215 (Wyo. 1994)	16
Constitutional Provisions	
Mass. Const. (1780) art. XIV	9
Mass. Const. (1780) art. XV	7
U.S. Const. amend. IV	10
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000e	14
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	14
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1074	15
Ind. Code § 35-48-4-4.6	2
Other Authorities	
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003)	15
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Fourth Amendment First Principles</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 757 (1994)	1
Attorney at Law, <i>The Law of Arrests in Both Civil and Criminal Cases</i> (1742)	8
Brian J. Moline, <i>Early American Legal Education</i> , 42 Washburn L.J. 775 (2002)	8
Clark M. Neily III, <i>(Don't) Assume an Honest Government</i> , 23 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 401 (2019)	12, 13, 14, 15

David Gray, <i>Fourth Amendment Remedies as Rights: The Warrant Requirement</i> , 96 B.U. L. Rev. 425 (2016)	10
Giles Jacob, <i>A New Law-Dictionary</i> (7th ed. 1751) ..	8
Horace L. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without a Warrant</i> , 22 Mich. L. Rev 541 (1924).....	11
John Gardner Hawley, <i>The Law of Arrest on Criminal Charges</i> (1889).....	11
Josh Bowers, <i>Annoy No Cop</i> , 166 U. Pa. L. Rev. 129 (2017).....	17
Kit Kinports, <i>Veteran Police Officers and Three-Dollar Steaks: The Subjective/Objective Dimensions of Probable Cause and Reasonable Suspicion</i> , 12 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 751 (2010)	4, 16
Laura K. Donohue, <i>The Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 83 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1181 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
Letter from John Adams to William Tudor, Sr. (Mar. 29, 1817).....	6
M.H. Smith, <i>The Writs of Assistance Case</i> (1978).....	5
Stephen A. Saltzburg & Daniel J. Capra, <i>American Criminal Procedure</i> (5th ed. 1996).....	11
Thomas K. Clancy, <i>The Role of Individualized Suspicion in Assessing the Reasonableness of Searches and Seizures</i> , 25 U. Mem. L. Rev. 483 (1994).....	3
Thomas Y. Davies, <i>Recovering the Original Fourth Amendment</i> , 98 Mich. L. Rev. 547 (1999).....	8

Wayne A. Logan, *An Exception Swallows a Rule:
Police Authority to Search Incident to Arrest*,
19 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 381 (2001)..... 11
